

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO,

Petitioner;

v.

JESSICA GONZALES, individually and as next
best friend of her deceased minor children,
REBECCA GONZALES, KATHERYN GONZALES,
and LESLIE GONZALES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE FAMILY
VIOLENCE PREVENTION FUND, THE NATIONAL
CENTER ON DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE
[AND OTHERS] IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DEANNE M. OTTAVIANO
JANINE A. CARLAN
Counsel of Record
ARENT FOX PLLC
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-6000

Of Counsel:
ALAN G. FISHEL
ANNE M. HAMILTON
ANNE L. MILEM
JENNIFER MYRON
POORVI BHUTWALA
ANITA KHUSHALANI
MARCY L. KARIN
ARENT FOX PLLC
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

The Family Violence Prevention Fund, The National Center for Domestic and Sexual Violence, Oregon Law Center, Men Stopping Violence, Life-Span, Sanctuary for Families, Sanctuary for Families' Center for Battered Women's Legal Services and Sanctuary for Families' Children's Program, WEAVE, Ayuda, The Domestic Violence Project, Inc./SafeHouse Center, The Illinois Clemency Project for Battered Women, the Pace Women's Justice Center, and the Rockland Family Shelter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Police Officers’ Failure to Grant the Gonzales Children Even Minimal Due Process Undermined the June 4th Order and the Long History of Judicial and Legislative Efforts to Protect Victims of Domestic Violence the Hobbs Act	7
A. The Police Department’s Refusal to Enforce the Protection Order Deprived the Gonzales Children of the Protection Promised Through Colorado State and Federal Laws.....	7
1. Protection Order Statutes in Colorado and Most States, Recognize Children As Protected Parties.....	10

Table Of Contents Con't

B.	Child Custody and Visitation Provisions Contained in Protection Orders Reflect the Recognition that Abusive Parents Pose a Danger, and Are Designed to Limit Custodial Access To Ensure That Abused Women and Children Remain Safe.....	16
II.	The Police Violated the Gonzales Children’s Procedural Due Process Rights.....	18
A.	The Children Had a Constitutionally Protectible Interest in Enforcement of The June 4th Order.....	19
B.	The Castle Rock Police Did Not Afford the Gonzales Children Any Due Process, Let Alone the Due Process to Which They Were Constitutionally Entitled.....	26
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Cases Cited	Page
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	19
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	20
<i>Coffman v. Wilson Police Department</i> , 739 F.Supp. 257 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	27
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	26
<i>Gonzales v. City of Castle Rock</i> , 366 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2004).....	3-4, 20, 24
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	21, 23
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	20-21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	19
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	19

Table Of Authorities Con't**STATE CASES**

Cases Cited	Page
<i>Aiken v. Stanley</i> , 816 N.E.2d 427 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	11
<i>Batey v. Dare</i> , 742 So.2d 194 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Majeed</i> , 694 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1974)	11
<i>Stuckey v. Stuckey</i> , 768 P.2d 694 (Colo. 1989).....	10
<i>Trolinger v. Trolinger</i> , 42 P.3d 157 (Kan. Ct. App. 2001)	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

Statutes Cited	Page
18 U.S.C. §§ 2265	12
18 U.S.C. §§ 2266.....	12, 13
H.R. Con. Res. 172, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., 104 Stat. 5183	17
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1902.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	18

Table Of Authorities Con't**STATE STATUTES**

Statutes Cited	Page
Alaska Stat. § 25.24.150	17
Cal. Fam. Code § 6323.....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-14-101.....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-14-102.....	8, 17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-14-108.....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-4-101.....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-4-102.....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-10-109.....	25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-10-124.....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-803.5.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code Title 10 § 1041	10
Fla. Stat. 741.30(6).....	16
Ill. Comp. Stat. Chap. 725.....	10, 16
Maine Rev. Stat. Title 19 § 764	10

Table Of Authorities Con't**MISCELLANEOUS**

Cite	Page
Nicole E. Allen, <i>et. al</i> , <i>Battered Women's Multitude of Needs: Evidence Supporting the Need for Comprehensive Advocacy</i> , 10 (9) <i>Violence Against Women</i> 1015 (Sage Pubs. Sept. 2004)	9
Lundy Bancroft, <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics</i> , <i>Synergy: Newsletter of the Nat'l Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges</i> (Winter 2002).....	11
H. Lien Bragg, <i>Child Protection in Families Experiencing Domestic Violence</i> , Dep't of Human Services, Office of Child Abuse Neglect (2003).....	13
Fred Brown, "New Domestic Violence Laws Take Effect; State Makes it Easier to Keep Abusers at Bay," <i>DENVER POST</i> , July 2, 1994.....	13
Sarah M. Buel, <i>The Impact of Domestic Violence on Children: Recommendations to Improve Interventions</i> (2001).....	15
Laura Crites & Donna Coker, <i>What Therapists See That Judges May Miss: A Unique Guide to Custody Decision When Spouse Abuse is Charged</i> , <i>Judges J.</i> (Spring 1988).....	14

Table Of Authorities Con't

Cite	Page
Jill Davies, <i>Building Opportunities for Battered Women's Safety and Self Sufficiency</i> , Violence Against Women Online Resources available at http://www.vaw.umn.edu/documents/welprac1/welprac1.html (1998)	9
FEMINIST PERSPECTIVES ON WIFE ABUSE (K. Yllo & M. Bogard, eds., Newbury Park, CA: Sage 1988)	11
Report of David Finkelhor, <i>et. al</i> , <i>Missing, Abducted, Runaway, and Thrownaway Children in America, Executive Summary</i> at v (U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention May 1990)	16
Melody K. Fuller & Janet L. Stansberry, 1994 <i>Legislature Strengthens Domestic Violence Protective Orders</i> , 23 COLO. LAW. 2327 (1994)	10
GEOFFREY L. GREIF & REBECCA L. HEGAR, WHEN PARENTS KIDNAP: THE FAMILIES BEHIND THE HEADLINES, 221 (The Free Press 1993)	15
Barbara Hart, <i>Children of Domestic Violence: Risks and Remedies</i> , available at http://www.mincava.unm.edu/hart/risks&r.htm	15

Table Of Authorities Con't

Cite	Page
Report of Barbara J. Hart, <i>Custody and Visitation Decision-Making When There Are Allegations of Domestic Violence</i> (1995) available at http://www.mincava.umn.edu/documents/hart/hart.html	17
Report of Barbara Hart, <i>Parental Abduction and Domestic Violence</i> (1992) available at http://www.mincava.umn.edu/documents/hart/hart.html	15
Peter Jaffe, <i>et. al</i> , <i>Child Custody and Domestic Violence: A Call for Safety and Accountability</i> (Sage Pubs. 2002)	14-15
Janet Johnston, <i>et. al</i> , , <i>Early Identification of Risk Factors for Parental Abduction</i> , <i>Juvenile J. Bull.</i> 10 (U.S. Department of Justice March 2001)	14
Catherine F. Klein & Leslye E. Orloff, <i>Providing Legal Protection for Battered Women: An Analysis of State Statutes & Case Law</i> , 21 HOFSTRA L. REV. 801 (1993)	9
LEHRMAN, FREDERICA, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, § 4:1 (1997, August 2004 Supp.)	8, 16

Table Of Authorities Con't

Cite	Page
Martha Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 MICH.L.REV. 1 (1991).....	14
L.G. Mills, et. al., <i>Child Protection And Domestic Violence: Training, Practice and Policy Issues</i> , 22 Children & Youth Servs. Rev. 315 (2000).....	14
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUVENILE & FAMILY COURT JUDGES, MODEL CODE ON DOMESTIC & FAMILY VIOLENCE, § 403 (1994)	17
Presentation of Jay G. Silverman, Ph.D., Harvard Univ., <i>Intimate Partner Violence against Women and Implications for the Health and Well-Being of Children: The Batterer as Parent</i> at Harvard Univ. (July 29, 2003).	12
Report of Evan Stark, Ph. D., MSW, Rutgers Univ., <i>The Battered Mother in the Child Protective Services Caseload: Developing an Appropriate Response</i> (undated, prepared for <i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)).....	11
Evan Stark & Anne Flitcraft, <i>Women and Children at Risk: A Feminist Perspective on Child Abuse</i> , 18 INT’L J. OF HEALTH SERVS. 102 (1988)	12

Table Of Authorities Con't

Cite	Page
Daniel G. Saunders, Ph. D., Univ. of Mich., <i>Child Custody and Visitation Decisions In Domestic Violence Cases: Legal Trends, Research, Findings and Recommendations,</i> Violence Against Women Online Resources at 5 (1988) available at http://www.vaw.umn.edu/ documents/vawnet/custody/ custody.html	18
